# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type       |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Contech Construction Products Inc. |          | 10/26/2007     | CORPORATION: OHIO |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Contech Stormwater Solutions Inc. |  |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 9025 Centre Point Drive           |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 400                         |  |
| City:             | West Chester                      |  |
| State/Country:    | ОНЮ                               |  |
| Postal Code:      | 45069                             |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: DELAWARE             |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 78590088 | OPTIMIZER |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-352-6719

Email: trademarks@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Nieberding

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8801

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45401-8801

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | )27262-024US46         |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Michael J. Nieberding  |
| Signature:              | /michael j nieberding/ |
| Date:                   | 11/07/2007             |
|                         | <del>TRADEMARK</del>   |

900091313 REEL: 003656 FRAME: 0285

Total Attachments: 1

source=20071107112319#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003656 FRAME: 0286

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Contech Construction Products Inc., an Ohio corporation, having a place of business at Suite 400, 9025 Centre Point Drive, West Chester, Ohio, United States 45069 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the following trademarks and applications/registrations therefor:

| Country       | Mark      | Status  | Serial No. | Filing Date    |
|---------------|-----------|---------|------------|----------------|
| United States | OPTIMIZER | Pending | 78/590,088 | March 18, 2005 |
| Canada        | OPTIMIZER | Pending | 1253987    | April 13, 2005 |

WHEREAS, Contech Stormwater Solutions Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at Suite 400, 9025 Centre Point Drive, West Chester, Ohio, United States 45069 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and applications/registrations therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and applications/registrations therefor, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks and applications/registrations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand this 26th day of 2007.

Contech Construction Products Inc.

By:

**RECORDED: 11/07/2007** 

Name (

Schools

TRADEMARK REEL: 003656 FRAME: 0287